Key revisions to the Company's full year 2018 guidance reflect:

• An increase to the low-end of the Pro forma RevPAR growth range by 50 basis points based
on first quarter operating performance.

• A net reduction to Pro forma Consolidated Hotel EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA by $5
million at the midpoint driven by:

– A $4 million increase to the low-end of Pro forma Consolidated Hotel EBITDA and
Adjusted EBITDA based on first quarter operating performance.

– A $7 million reduction to Pro forma Consolidated Hotel EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA due to the sale of the Sheraton Philadelphia Society Hill Hotel.

Additionally, key assumptions underlying the Company's full year 2018 guidance that remain
unchanged:

• Approximately 100 basis points of renovation related RevPAR disruption.
• RevPAR headwinds related to tough comps from last year's hurricane recovery efforts of

approximately 50 basis points.
• Margin impact from property real estate taxes and insurance increases, partially driven by the

impact from Proposition 13 on FelCor's California hotels, of approximately 60 to 70 basis
points.

For the full year 2018, the Company anticipates:

  Current Outlook Prior Outlook
Pro forma RevPAR growth -0.5% to +1.0% -1.0% to +1.0%
Pro forma Hotel EBITDA Margin 31.25% to 32.5% 31.25% to 32.5%
Pro forma Consolidated Hotel EBITDA $562M to $593M $565M to $600M
Adjusted EBITDA $524M to $555M $527M to $562M
Corporate Cash General & Administrative $37M to $39M $37M to $39M

Earnings Call
The Company will conduct its quarterly analyst and investor conference call on May 10, 2018, at
9:00 a.m. (Eastern Time). The conference call can be accessed by dialing (877) 407-3982 or (201)
493-6780 for international participants and requesting RLJ Lodging Trust’s first quarter earnings
conference call. Additionally, a live webcast of the conference call will be available through the
Company’s website at http://www.rljlodgingtrust.com. A replay of the conference call webcast will be
archived and available online through the Investor Relations page of the Company’s website.

About Us
RLJ Lodging Trust is a self-advised, publicly traded real estate investment trust that owns primarily
premium-branded, high-margin, focused-service and compact full-service hotels. The Company's